The association of CPFL Renováveis and DESA, resulted in a business combination pursuant to CPC 15 (RI) – Combinação de Negócios and IFRS 3 (R) – “Business
Combinations”, whereby CPFL Renováveis obtained control of DESA and paid it through the issuance of new shares. As a result of this shares issuance, the Shareholders’ Equity of
CPFL Renováveis increased by R$ 833,633, representing the fair value of the shares issued, and which was transferred to WF2 in the acquisition date.

As a result of the transaction described above, and through its subsidiary CPFL Geração, the Company’s interest in CPFL Renováveis was diluted from 58.83% to 51.61% and it
computed a variation of R$ 180,284 in its equity interest (from non-controlling to controlling shareholders), which was recognized as an equity transaction, in accordance with ICPC
09 (R1) and IFRS 10, i.e. a transaction with the partners as owners, and accounted for directly in Shareholders’ Equity in the capital reserve, as follows:

Before capital increase After capital increase

Shareholders' equity attributable to: Number of
shares

Shareholders'
equity

percentage (1)
Interest Number of

shares
Shareholders'

equity
percentage (2)

Interest Interest
increase

CPFL Energia - controlling shareholder 259,748,799 58.83% 2,037,299 259,748,799 51.61% 2,217,584 180,284
Non-controlling shareholder 181,781,079 41.17% 1,425,772 243,533,861 48.39% 2,079,150 653,379

441,529,878 100% 3,463,071 503,282,660 100% 4,296,734 833,663
(1) Interest on September 30, 2014
(2) Interest on October, 2014

Since the Association’s closing date was October 1, 2014, the above amounts are not registered at September 30, 2014.

35.4.1 Additional information about the association (DESA acquisition)

a) Assets acquired and liabilities recognized on the acquisition date

On the acquisition date, the  total amount paid (fair value of the shares issued by CPFL Renováveis)  was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the
intangible assets related to the right to operate the authorization, which will be amortized over the remaining period of the authorization tied to operation of the wind farms and SHP.
The average term is estimated at 25 years. Consequently, as the total amount paid was allocated to identified assets and liabilities, no residual amount was allocated to goodwill for